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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 4709502296

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If'the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Warer Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifieen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
‘well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

8. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

9. Operator shall provide the Office of Oil & Gas notification of the date that drilling commenced on this well.

Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov within 30 days of
commencement of drilling,.
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WW-6B API NO. 47- -
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Pytesa
Well Pad Name: Pytas

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:
See Attached

4709502296

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate;

Well will be hydraulically fracture stimulated via the plug-n-perf method with +/- 25 stages per well.
Each fracturing treatment will utilize approximately 440,000 Ibs of sand and 7,500 bbls of fresh water.
The fracturing rate will range between 80 and 100 bpm at a maximum pressure of 9800 psi

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 20.3 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 2.6 acres drilling/1.15 acres facilities

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

See Attached

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attached

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

See Attached
‘ RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
JUL 2 4 2015
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. WV Department of
Environni@ktdrPlotection

08/28/2015



WW-6B ~ Pyles 3H

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

20" conductor will be pre-set prior to start of operations and cemented in place to surface at
approximately 100ft. A 17 %" surface hole will be drilled with fresh water to approximately 330’md/tvd.
13 3/8" surface casing will be installed and cemented to surface in order to isolate fresh water zones
and provide a competent shoe for well control while drilling deeper horizons. A 12 X” intermediate hale
section will be drilled with 5% KCL Polymer (WBM) and a conventional mud motor to approximately
2317’md/tvd through the base of the Big Injun formation. 9 5/8” intermediate casing will be installed
and cemented to surface in order to isolate the Red Beds and Big Injun formation from lower
hydrocarbon bearing zones while providing a competent shoe for well control. An 8 %” vertical hole
section will be to planned kick-off point using Synthetic Based Mud (SBM) and a conventional mud
motor. The wellbore will be deviated from vertical and landed horizontally in the Marcellus Target
horlzon, and extended laterally to total depth of 17230’ MD/6678' VD using SBM and conventional mud
motors. A5 %" production casing will be installed and cemented so estimated top of cement is at least
300ft inside the previous casing shoe. The Drilling Rig will then be released to the next well.

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing strin

Surface - 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10 ft above float shoe. One Single Bow every joint to 100ft
below surface.

Intermediate — 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10 ft above float shoe. 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10
ft above float collar. 1 centralizer every joint for the first 15 joints. One centralizer every 3
jnts to 100t below surface.

Production - 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10ft above shoe. 1 centralizer 10ft above float collar. 1
centralizer every joint (floating) until KOP. 1 centralizer every 3 joints (floating) until 200ft
inside intermediate shoe. 1 centralizer 50ft below mandrel hanger.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type

Surface - Class A + 3% CaCl2

intermediate - Class A cmit, 0.05% Retarder, 0.25% Defoamer, 1% Accelerator, 0.25% Dispersant,
0.65% Retarder, 9.10 gal/sk Fresh Water.

Production - Class A cmt, 10% bwow Dispersent, 0.6% bwoc Fluid Loss, 0.4% bwoc Retarder,
0.1% bwoc Free water control agent, 0.25% bwoc Defoamer, 0.1% bwoc Fluid Loss, 6.32
gal/sk Fresh Water.

25) Proposed horehole conditioning procedures

Surface - Drilled with fresh water to section total depth. Prior to tripping, hole will circulated
clean of cuttings and back-reamed if necessary.

Intermediate — Drilled with air/mist and to TD and filled with 5% KCL Polymer Water Based Mud
(WBM) at sectlon total depth. At section total depth, pump 40bbl viscous pill and circulate

CEIVED
hole clean. . .
9 ) 9 gOffice of Oil and Gas

470950 JUL 24 2015

WV Department of
Environmental Podtetticiy 15



WW-6B - Pyles 3H

Production - Drilled with 12.0-12.5 ppg Synthetic Based Mud (SBM) to section total depth. At
section total depth pump 2-3 20bbl heavy weighted pill sweeps to transport excess cutting
from the hole until clean. Pump rates will be maintained in excess of 600 GPM, and rotation
in excess of 100 RPM to assist cuttings transport. A 60 bbl tuned weighted spacer will be

pumped ahead of the cement to assist in mud cake removal and water wett both casing and
formation.

4709502296

RECEIVED
Office of Oll and Gas

JUL 2 4 2015

WV Department of
Environmental Profe@mia015



CEMENT ADDITIVES

Surface - Class A + 3% CaCl2

Intermediate - Class A cmt, 0.05% Retarder, 0.25% Defoamer, 1% Accelerator, 0.25% Dispersant, 0.65%
Retarder, 9.10 gal/sk Fresh Water.

Production - Class A cmt, 10% bwow Dispersent, 0.6% bwoc Fluid Loss, 0.4% bwoc Retarder, 0.1% bwoc
Free water control agent, 0.25% bwoc Defoamer, 0.1% bwoc Fluid Loss, 6.32 gal/sk Fresh Water.

£709502296

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 2 4 2015
WV Department of

Environmentsglfégt&%ifg
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EHBURNETT &
M THOMASON oL G 8 vERAL LA

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW

6017 W. MAIN STREET
FRISCO, TEXAS 75034
TEL: 214.417.2880
FAX:972.418.1931
www.btenergylow.com

March 21, 2014

Statoil North America, Inc.

2103 CityWest Boulevard, Suite 800 47 0
Houston, TX 77042 9 5 0 2 2 9 6

Attention: Mr. Joshua S. Ozment

Re:  Helen E. Boggs, et al 87.82 Acre Tract out of Ellsworth District in Tyler County,
West Virginia (Tax Parcel No. 2-16-44)

ORIGINAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

Tax Parcel No. 2-16-44, containing 87.82 acres, more or less, out of Ellsworth District in Tyler
County, West Virginia, and being all of 110 acres, more or less, described as the Third Parcel in
a Deed, dated May 12, 2006, from Robert A. Pyles and wife, Vickie L. Pyles, and Richard D.
Pyles and wife, Cathy J. Pyles, to Richard D. Pyles and wife, Cathy J. Pyles, recorded in Book
350, Page 794, Office of the Clerk of the County Commission, Tyler County, West Virginia,
SAVE AND EXCEPT two (2) tracts described as follows: (1) 3.699 acres, more or less,
described in a Deed, dated April 4, 2002, from Robert A. Pyles and wife, Vickie L. Pyles, and
Richard D. Pyles to Carl Straight, recorded in Book 335, Page 488, Office of the Clerk of the
County Commission, Tyler County, West Virginia, and (2) an undetermined number of acres,
being that portion of 85.48 acres, more or less, described in a Deed, dated May 11, 2006, from
Robert A. Pyles and wife, Vickie L. Pyles, and Richard D. Pyles and wife, Cathy J. Pyles, to
Robert A. Pyles and wife, Vickie L. Pyles, recorded in Book 350, Page 788, Office of the Clerk
of the County Commission, Tyler County, West Virginia, that lies within the boundary of the
110 acres, more or less, leaving 87.82 acres, more or less, hereinafter referred to as the “Subject
Lands.” The Subject Lands are shown on the plat attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

RECEIVED
Office of Oll and Gas

JUL 2 4 2015
WV Department of

Environmental Protection

08/28/2015



Statoil North America, Inc.
March 21, 2014
Page 7

OWNERSHIP

Based upon our examination of the materials referenced above, and subject to the
comments, requirements, and limitations hereinafter set forth, we find title to the Subject Lands
vests, as of December 21, 2013, as follows:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OWNERSHIP UNDER PUBLIC ROADS

Based on the Materials Examined, the State of West Virginia is not vested with any
interest in the oil and gas executive rights and mineral fee and the oil and gas royalty in and
under any public roads located within the boundary of the Subject Lands.

SURFACE OWNERSHIP
6
1. Richard D. Pyles and wife, 1‘7 0 9 o) 0 2 2 9
Cathy J. Pyles
(100%) 1.00000000
Total Surface Ownership: ‘ 1.00000000

OIL AND GAS EXECUTIVE RIGHTS

1. HelenE. Boggs

(1/4) 0.25000000
2.  Kathryn Henderson Smith

(1/40) 0.02500000
3. Nancy J. Miller

(1/40) 0.02500000
4.  Stephen R. Henderson

(1/40) 0.02500000
5. Charles William Henderson, Jr. RECEIVED

(1/40) Office of Oil and Gg%2500000
6. Michael L. Lough JUL 24 2015

(1/16) 0.06250000

WV Department of

Environmental Protection

08/28/2015
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
KENNETH R. MILLER 936 EAST PARK AVENUE. SUITE 2 304-366-0822
KENNETH ALEXANDER MILLER f1* i FAX: 304-366-0825
PosT OFFICE BOX 2116
*Also Admitted w Ohio FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGIN1A 26554

millerlawofficeswv@gmail.com

millerlawofficeswv.com

February 9, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc. 47 o

Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman 9 5 0 2 2 9 6
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800

Houston, TX 77042

Re: Tract Index No. 91
Title of Richard D. Pyles, et al.
to 100.56 acres o0il and gas
waters of Elk Fork, Ellsworth District
Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map %16, p/o parcel 42, 42.1

ORIGINAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

Tract: Tax Map #16, p/o parcel 42, 42.1, containing 100.56 acres,
more or less, located in Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West
Virginia, and being the same lands described in that certain deed of
record in Deed Book 379, at page 20, in the office of the Clerk of the
County Commission of Tyler County, West Virginia.

The land referred to in this document is situated on the waters
of Elk Fork, Ellsworth District, in the County of Tyler, State of West
Virginia, and is described as follows:

First Tract:

BEGINNING at a stone, corner to land sold by G. R. Stephens and
Martha J. Stephen and Martha J. Stephen, his wife, to Taylor Eddy and
conveyed by deed of record in the clerk’s office of the county court
of said county in Deed Book No 91, page 177; thence S 44 E 76 % poles
to a Chestnut Qak Tree; thence N 67 E 12 poles to a stone; thence N 28
E 54 poles to a stone; thence N 49 W 3C 4 poles to a Dogwood; QOEﬁfe S
86 W 52 poles to a stone in run bottom, corner to said laREGE‘
conveyed to said Taylor Eddy; thence with line of sam@ﬁc@@ﬁ@ﬂ(ﬁ%ﬁﬁs
to the beginning containing 33 acres, more or less.

JUL 24 2015

WV Department of
Environmentdl/&eotion



4709502296

RR 1, Box 309

Middlebourne, WV 26149

{.50000000 x .15) [L3] [L4}

George R. Stephen, heirs or .00000000 .03750000
assigns (.25000000 x .15) [L3)

[L4]

Martha J. Stephen, heirs or .00000000 .03750000
assigns

(.25000000 x .15) [L3] (L4}

TOTAL 1.0000000 1.0000000

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

Based on the materials examined in the Clerk’s office, the State
of West Virginia is not vested with an interest in the subject oil and
gas, executive rights, or royalty under any public roads located

within the boundary of the subject tract.

There are no conveyances of

record to the State of West Virginia or the County Commission for

roads from the owners of the 0il and gas.

However, the Department of

Transportation might have a different opinion so it is likely wise to
contact it prior to drilling under roads, if any, that overlie the

subject oil and gas.

INSTRUMENTS AFFECTING THE MINERAL ESTATE

Unless otherwise noted,

all references to Books, Pages and Instrument

Numbers in this Opinion shall refer to those located in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West Virginia.

OIL AND GAS LEASES

Ll.

DATE:

FILED:

RECORDED:
LESSOR:

LESSEE:

LANDS DESCRIBED:

INTEREST COVERED:

PRIMARY TERM:
RENEWAL:

OIL AND GAS ESTATE:

OIL AND GAS LEASE

August 27, 2009

September i, 2009

Deed Book 369, at page 300 (Memorandum Only)
BRC Appalachian Minerals I LLC

BRC Working Interest Company, L.L.C.

69.31 acres, being described as Tax Map 16,
p/o parcel 42, 42.1 and 42.2 located

in Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West

Virginia RECEIVED
100.00% of the oil underlyinqyhie 61DIR&Rd Gas
property

6 years JUL 2 4 2015

The Lessee has the right to extend the

primary term in accordance wit\w\}ﬁeﬁﬁ{%;ﬂfﬁ

the lease i .
Environmental Protection
8 08/28/2015
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SSBURNETT & 47090502296
'l THOMASON o 64 £ AL Lo

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAWY

6017 W, MAIN STREET
FRISCQO, TEXAS 75034
TEL: 214,417.2080
FAX: 972.419.\93)
wvw btenorgylow.oom

April 10,2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.
2103 CityWest Boulevard, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042

Attention: Joshua S. Ozment
Senior Landman

Re:  Tract Index No. 91.2 - Prospect No. 20140818.4
Pyles #4 South Unit — Tax Parcel No. 2-16-42.3
Gay 1. Pyles 3 acres
Ellsworth District
Tyler County, West Virginia

ORIGINAL DRILL TITLE OPINION
DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

Tax Parcel No. 2-16-42.3, containing 3 acres, more or less, out of Ellsworth District in Tyler
County, West Virginia, and being the same land described in a Deed, dated February 17, 1998,
from Clayton D. Hill and wife, Joyce K. Hill, to Charles E. Pyles and wife, Gay L Pyles,
recorded in Book 322, Page 443, Office of the Clerk of the County Commission, Tyler County,
West Virginia.

The above lands are hereinafter referred (o as the Subject Lands, and a map depicting the
approximate location of the Subject Lands is attached to this Opinion as Exhibit “A."”

RSHIP

Based upon our examination of the materials referenced below in Exhibit “B,” and
subject to the comments, objections, requirements, and limitations hereinafter set forth, we find
title to the Subject Lands, for the period of time from May 15, 1889 to March 6, 2015, to vest as
follows:

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 24 2015

WV Depariment of
Environmental Proteﬁgtf% 12015



Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.
April 10, 2015
Page 3

[ TOTAL {1.00000000 | 1.60000000 i

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OWNERSHIP UNDER PUBLIC ROADS

Based on the Materials Examined, the State of West Virginia is not vested with any
interest in the oil and gas executive rights and mineral fee and the oil and gas royalty in and
under any public roads located within the boundary of the Subject Lands.

INSTRUMENTS AFFECTING THE MINERAL ESTATE

Unless otherwise noted, all references to Books, Pages and Instrument Numbers in this
Opinion shall refer to the public records of the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of

the county in which the Subject Lands are situated. 2 2 0 &
OIL AND GAS ESTATE: 57099

OIL AND GAS LEASES

L1 OIL AND GAS LEASE

DATE: July 15, 2011

FILED: July 26, 2011 (Memorandum Only)

RECORDED: Book 385, Page 350 (Memorandum Only)

LESSORS: Richard D. Pyles and wife, Cathy J. Pyles, husband and wife

LESSEE: PetroEdge Energy LLC.

LANDS DESCRIBED: The Subject Lands, being Tax Parcel No. 2-16-42.3, located in
Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia and other lands
not covered by this Opinion

INTEREST COVERED: None. See Objection and Requirement No. 4 below.

PRIMARY TERM: 5 years

RENEWAL: None

ROYALTY: 15%

L2 OIL AND GAS LEASE

DATE: November 5, 2013

FILED: February 11, 2014 (Memorandum Only)

RECORDED: Book 437, Page 165 (Memorandum Only)

LESSOR: Gay 1. Pyles, a widow (Life Estate Inferest)

LESSEE: Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.

LANDS DESCRIBED: The Subject Lands, being Tax Parcel No. 2-16-42.3, located in
Elisworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia and other lands
not covered by this Opinion

INTEREST COVERED:  None. See Objection and Requirement No. 4 below. . RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas
JUL 2 4 2015
WV Deparimerivot. 5

Environmenta) Protection



RADCLIFF PLLC

Patrick N. Radcliff Patrickradcliff@hotmail.com
Attorney at Law 304-295-6027

1211 10" St.

Vienna, WV 26105

Date: June 10, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc
Central Accounts Payable
2103 City West Boulevard, Suite 800

Houston, TX 77042 47095 0228 ’

ATTN: Jared Guynes
Senior Landman

RE: Tract Index No. 178
Tax parcel No. (2)-16/40
5.790 Acres
Ellsworth District
Tyler County, WV

FINAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

I do hereby certify that I have made a personal examination of copies of records contained in the Office
of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West Virginia, and the Sheriff’s Office of Tyler
County, West Virginia, which records were delivered to me by your agents, and I have personally examined the
indexes to such records maintained by said Clerk’s Office and based upon such examination, assuming the
accuracy of said copies and subject to the accuracy of the indexes to such records and further subject to the
matters set forth herein and to any state of facts not appearing of record, and except as to matters shown herein
to have been reported by the abstractor, I hereby certify that I have examined the title upon the above-
referenced property and report the following state of title:

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS
The metes and bounds descriptions for said tracts are as follows:

Beginning at a stone at the public road, thence S. 67 E. 16.6 poles to a stone; thence S. 32 E. 30.7 poles
to a stone; thence S. 44 E. 38,7 poles to a stone at the said public road; thence with the road S. 86 W. 13.4 poles
to a stake; thence N. 63 W. 16.8 poles to a stake; thence N. 32 ¥4 W. 24.6 poles to a stake; thence N.30 W.
20.6 poles to the beginning, containing 5 acres and 127 poles of land, more or less, being a part of a tract of 9
acres conveyed to Jas. H. Asher by R. J. A. Boreman and H. M. Strouss, and a tract of 23 acres conveyed to said
Asher by Lenora A. Reynolds, and all of a tract of 80 poles conveyed to said Asher by Mary E. Hill, being
about 4 4 acres of said 5 acres and 127 poles taken from said 23 acres and about 87 poles from said 9 acre tract.

This description is subject to an accurate survey. See tax map attached as ExhiR BOR ilcder
reference. Office of Oil and Gas

I JUL 2 4 2015

WV Departrognbgfo015
Environmental Protection




LANDS DESCRIBED 62 acres would include the 23 acre tract and
according to title reference approximately 4 Y acres
of subject tract.

INTEREST COVERED 100%

PRIMARY TERM 5 years

SECONDARY TERM As long as oil or gas is produced

ASSIGNMENTS No assignments

Interests of State of State of WV A in Roads and Easements

The undersigned has personally reviewed the records available within the Office of the Clerk of the
County Commission of Tyler County, WV, as well as those records available within the Office of the Circuit
Clerk of Tyler County, WV, and based upon the same do hereby certify that State of West Virginia does not
appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral fee Estate under the subject lands. Said Certification
is made subject only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

Taxes

2015 taxes are a lien, although not yet due, ascertainable or payalh%.

Encumbrances -~

00"

2014 taxes are paid upon the following assessments appearing in the 2014 Land Book:

A. Oil and Gas

No separale assessment.

Surface

1. Weekley, Gary L., 5.79 A Gorrell Run, Tax Map 02-16/40. Tax ticket 7684 mailed to: Gary
Weekley, 117 Clifford Ln, Greer, SC 29650-3006

2.
Coal

There are no assessments for the coal

Unreleased Mortgages, Deeds of Trust, Judgments Tax Licns or Other Liens

None

Mechanics Liens

This Opinion is subject to mechanics liens for material and labor which have attached but are not yet of

record.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 2 4 2015

WV Depart 1
Environmental%%?é%{% 15




MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ETH R MILLER ATTORNEYS AT LAW 304-366-0822
KENNETH ALEXANDER MILLER IT 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 2 FAX: 304-366-0825
CHARLES K. WADE? PoOST OFFICE BOX 2116
JAMES T, BOGGS® FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

‘Alio Admitted in Ohio
*Also Adminted in Illincis
"Also Admitted in Peansylvania

millerlawofficeswv@gmail.com
millerlawofficeswv.com

July 14, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR
2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800 P
Houston, TX 77042 %
Re: Road Crossing Letters Requirement A? “ g
Tract Index No. 170
Title of Marjorie R. Asher Logston, et al.
to 39.000000 acres oil and gas
waters of Gorrells Run, Ellsworth District,

Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #2-22, p/o parcel 6

Dear Mr. Ozment:

Pursuant to your request, I hereby certify I have made a
personal examination of the records contained in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West
Virginia relative to the captioned tract.

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records available
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certification is made subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

Respectfully submitted,

WA

Alex Miller

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 2 4 2015

WV Department of
Environmental @8@&48915
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

KENNETH R MILLER . 304-366-0822
KENNETH ALEXANDER MILLER I’ 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 2 FAX: 304-366.0825
CHARLES K. WADF' PosT OFFICE BOX 2116
JAMEST. BOGGS' BAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

millerlawoffi il.
‘Abso Adaluied in Ohio i .awo iceswv@pgmail.com
"Akso Admirted ia Esois nillerlawofficeswv.com
"Abo Admitted ia Peansybvania

June 23, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc. ]09

Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman 502

MAR LAN OPR e 9
2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800 6
Houston, TX 77042

Re: Tract Index No. 170.1
Title of OXY USA Inc., et al.
to 80.000000 acres oil and gas
waters of Muddy Creek, Ellsworth District,
Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #2-22, p/o parcel 6

ORIGINAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

Tract: Tax Map #2-22, p/o parcel 6, containing 80.000000 acres,
more or less, located in Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West
Virginia, and being the same lands described in that certain Deed of
record in Deed Book 464, at page 542, in Tyler County, West Virginia.

The land referred to in this document is situated in Ellsworth
District, in the County of Tyler, State of West Virginia, and is
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a stone in bottom corner to Lot No. 2 in line of Lot No.
l, N 17 W 80 poles to a stone on point; thence N 22 W 82 poles to a
stone in Ash’s line; thence N 72 E 60 1/2 poles to a W. 0. corner to
Boreman and Asher; thence S 44 E 38 poles to a stonepile, corner to
W. B. Twyman; thence S 44 E 51 poles to a white oak in R. Anderson’'s
line; thence S 48 W 23 poles to a double C. 0. on ridge; S 6 E 26
poles to a hickory in Yankee line; thence S 35 1/2 poles to a stone
two S. 0. and hickory pointers; S 68 W 85 poles to the place of
beginning, containing eighty (80) acres of land, more or less.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil ang Gas

JUL 24 2015

WV Department of
Envvronmental@mggtﬁOQS




State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records available
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Execqgiie Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certificatio i72?de subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes. 50

INSTRUMENTS AFFECTING THE MINERAL ESTATE é>£?6-

Unless otherwise noted, all references to Books, Pages and Instrument
Numbers in this Opinion shall refer to those located in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West Virginia.

OIL AND GAS ESTATE:

OIL AND GAS LEASES

Ll. OIL AND GAS LEASE

DATE: August 27, 2009

FILED: September 1, 2009 (Memorandum Only)
RECORDED: Deed Book 369, at page 300 (Memorandum Only)
LESSOR: BRC Appalachian Minerals I LLC

LESSEE: BRC Working Interest Company LLC

LANDS DESCRIBED: The Subject Lands, being Tax Map 22, parcel

5, located in Ellsworth District, Tyler
County, West Virginia and other lands

INTEREST COVERED: 1/14 o0il and gas interest underlying the
Subject Lands

PRIMARY TERM: 6 years
RENEWAL: The Lease does not contain an option to
extend the primary term an additional term
ROYALTY: 12.875%
NOTE: [(L2] supersedes and replaces [Ll1l] in its
entirety.
L2, OIL AND GAS LEASE
DATE: August 27, 2009
FILED: September 1, 2009 (Memorandum Only)
RECORDED: Deed Book 369, at page 648 (Memo )
LESSOR: BRC Appalachian Minerals I LLC ﬁg%uﬂ\ﬂ?ﬁy
LESSEE: BRC Working Interest Company Q@ffice of Oil and Gas
JUL 2 4 2015
6
WYV Department of
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RADCLIFF PLLC

Patrick N. Radcliff Patrickradcliffi@hotmail.com
Attorney at Law 304-295-6027

1211 10" St.

Vienna, WV 26105

Date: May 4, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Central Accounts Payable

2103 City West Boulevard, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042

ATTN: Jared Guynes

Senior Landman 47 0 95 0

2 l Q

RE: Tract Index No. 90

Tax parcel No. (2) Map 22:Parcel 40

.65:Acres

Ellsworth District

Tyler-County, WV

FINAL TITLE OPINION

I do hereby certify that I have made a personal examination of copies of records contained in the Office
of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West Virginia, and the Sheriff's Office of Tyler
County, West Virginia, which records were delivered to me by your agents, and I have personally examined the
indexes to such records maintained by said Clerk’s Office and based upon such examination, assuming the
accuracy of said copies and subject to the accuracy of the indexes to such records and further subject to the
matters set forth herein and to any state of facts not appearing of record, and except as to matters shown herein
to have been reported by the abstractor, I hereby certify that I have examined the title upon the above-
referenced property and report the following state of title:

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

Tax Parcel No. 22-40, containing 65 acres, more or less, located in Ellsworth District, Tyler County,
West Virginia, and more particularly described in deed dated February 23, 1990 of record in Deed Book 284 at
page 84, made by Frederick M. Dean, Special Commissioner to Ronald P. Webb and Sandra Lee Webb, his
wife, as follows:

Beginning at a double chestnut oak in Hugh Smith’s line N. 35 E. 120 poles to a stone on run bank
poplar called for; thence N. 68 E. 78-1/3 poles to a stone-B.O. called for; thence N. 39 P. to a stone to a chestnut
oak and Hickory pointers; thence S. 68 W. 166 P. to a stone; thence S. 10 W. 82-4/5 P. to a crooked C. O.;

thence S. 53 E. 34 P. 1o the place of beginning, containing 65 acres, be the same more or lesf—’{ECEIVED
This description is subject to an accurate survey. Refer to Exhibit B for ataQﬁlS’E 8‘59&'@39 Gas
1 JUL 2 4 2015
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Date of Instrument | April 10, 1967

Date Recorded May 5, 1967

Deed Book 175 DB 243

Grantor Floyd L. Soles and Claudia Soles, his wife

Grantee Monongahela Power Company, an Ohio corporation

Purpose Constructing, Installing, maintaining repairing telephone & Telegraph
communication lines across the property L own, in Ellsworth District,, county of
Tyler located on W. Va. Bounded as: On the North-Jack Anderson; On the East-
Donald Weekly & Morris Paar; on the South-Lesly Weekly; and on the West-Ira
Sole & Frank Smith.

Current Owner Same

EA4 470 959

2 20¢

Date of Instrument | September 25, 1980 i

Date Recorded November 29, 1980

Deed Book 227 DB 485

Grantor Mildred Sole and Walter Sole

Grantee Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company of West Virginia

Purpose Constructing, Installing, maintaining repairing telephone & Telegraph
communication lines across the property I own, in Ellsworth District.

Current Owner Same

ES

Date of Instrument | April 6, 1981

Date Recorded January 8, 1982

Deed Book 236 DB 458

Grantor Fred L. Sole, Jr.

Grantee Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company of West Virginia

Purpose Constructing, Installing, maintaining repairing telephone & Telegraph
communication lines across the property 1 own, in Ellsworth District.

Current Owrer Same

F. Interests of State of State of WVA in Roads and Easements

There are no conveyances of record to the State of West Virginia for roads or other easements from the owners
of the oil and gas during the period of this search and therefore, the State holds no interest in the oil and gas
underlying the subject property which would affect the subject lease.

. . ) RECEIVED
Pending Suits, Judgments and Liens i
Pending Suits, Judgments and Liens Ofiice of Oil and Gas
None JUL 2 4 2015
15 WV Department of

Environmental Protection
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAw

KENNETH R. MILLER 304-366-0822
RKENNETH ALEXANDER MILLER [ 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 2 FAX: 304-366-0825
PosT OFFICE BOX 2116
*Also Admied in Ohio FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

millerlawofficeswv@gmail.com

millerlawofficeswv.com

April 29, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800

Houston, TX 77042 4]0950
2296

Re: Tract Index No. 398
Title of Bruce Parr, et ux.
To 113 acres oil and gas
Waters of Muddy Creek, Ellsworth District
Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #22, parcel 38

ORIGINAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

Tract: Tax Map #22, parcel 38, containing 113 acres, more or less,
located in Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia, and being
the same lands described in that certain Deed of record in Deed Book

335, at page 560, in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission
of Tyler County, West Virginia.

The land referred to in this document is situate on the waters
of Muddy Creek, Ellsworth District, in the County of Tyler, State of
West Virginia, and is described as follows:

Beginning at a W. Oak N 62 W 72 poles to a R. Oak, S 10 W 3
poles to a R. Oak, S 38 W 130 poles to a Dogwood, S 34 E 83 poles to
a W. Oak, N 58 E 70 poles to Stone, S 89 E 33 poles to a Beech N 22 E
13 poles to a Pin Oak, N 40 E 45 poles to a R. Oak, N 27 W 70 poles
to a W. Oak, N 62 W 72 poles to a R. Oak, S 10 W 3 poles to the
beginning, containing one hundred and thirteen (113) acres, be the

same more or less.
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 2 4 2015
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Sprigg Smith, heirs, successors, 0.04166667
and assigns

{0.33333333 x .125) [L1]
[NON-PARTICIPATING ROYALY OWNER]

TOTAL 0.12500000

C. OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ESTATE
a. OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
None. There are no overriding royalty interests.

b. WORKING INTEREST AND NET REVENUE INTEREST

OWNER WI NRI

Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.{1.00000000 0.87500000
Inc. [L1] [Al] [A2]
Less Burdens of:
(1.0 x .125) [L1]

Bruce Parr and Sandra L. Parr, 0.00000000 0.08333333
husband and wife, as joint tenants 1457

with right of survivorship 095-

2810 McKims Ridge Road 022
Colliers, WV 26035-1717 9 6

(0.66666667 x .125) [L1]

Sprigg Smith, heirs, successors, 0.00000000 0.04166667
and assigns

(0.33333333 x .125) [L1]
[NON-PARTICIPATING ROYALY OWNER]

TOTAL 1.00000000 1.00000000

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

Based on the materials examined in the Clerk’s office, the State
of West Virginia is not vested with an interest in the subject oil
and gas, executive rights, or royalty under any public roads located
within the boundary of the subject tract. Furthermore, there are no
conveyances of record to the State of West Virginia or the County
Commission for roads from the owners of the oil and gas. However,
the Department of Transportation might have a different opinion so it
is likely wise to contact iz prior to drilling under roads E&f Rﬁ¥

. e : RECEIVED
that overlie the subject oil and gas. , ,
Office of Oil and Gas

INSTRUMENTS AFFECTING THE MINERAL ESTATE

JUL 2 4 2015
Unless otherwise noted, all references to Books, Pe@@i%andt t of
Instrument Numbers in this Opinion shall refer to thqgse’, %Eﬁfgﬂ?h O.
the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of %\gpryggg@'ﬁouectlon

West Virgiria.

08/28/2015



WW-6AC

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 05202015 API No. 47- -

Operator’s Well No._Pyles 3H
Well Pad Name: _Pyles

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: Waest Virginia Easting: 513988.76

County: Tyler UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4372670.59
District: Ellsworth Public Road Access: CR 3473
Quadrangle: Porter Falls-Sec 7 Generally used farm name:  Pyles Fam

Watershed:  Gorrell Run - Middle Island Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this segjio ﬁ: (Qe na fe ay be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A Ceftifi ﬁﬁnQem;)gh§(i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsecnon (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
OJ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [® NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO O RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [8] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED

[8] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL or [] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE O RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)
[8] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION [ RECEIVED
=] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE [0 RECEIVED
[%] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION 0 RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class 11 Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Vx

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by avn o m lg
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. ICG 0 ana 4as

JUL 24 2015
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WW-6A API NO. 47- .
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO, Pyies 31
Well Pad Name: PYLES

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water pusveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right 1o sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-*6748) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx. 9 5 0 2

Well Location Restrictions 2 9 6

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicabie to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Wateram permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the ferenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on@ufﬁﬁaleil@ﬂaaﬁﬁ @89ne
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (¢) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal '3131!5 & ﬂ:%qgate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that

the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise requiw\tirﬁigbtg 'gtdg..reesg) *h% '#(ems
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WW-6A APINO. 47- -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Pyles 31

Well Pad Name: PYLES
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c¢) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well{ The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as &aﬂt of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1); sugeao c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water ela e?copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescri b)@lq‘secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner’s supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), () or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection

601 57" St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304 RECE‘ VED ~
(304) 926-0450 Office of Oil ana Gas

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of [frzo?stﬂgaliﬁed to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT. JUL
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Frac Additives
BIO CLEAR 2000
Components
Polyethylene Glycol
2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide
BUFFER
Sulfamic Acid
ACID
Hydrochloric Acid
BREAKER
Sucrose
Ethylene Glycol
INHIBITOR
Ethoxylated Nonylphenol
Dimethylcocoamine
Ethylene Glycol
Glycol Ethers
Methanol
Propargyl Alcohol
SCALE INHIBITOR

EthYIene GIYCO|

CASH
25322-68-3
10222-01-2

5329-14-6

7647-01-0

57-50-1
107-21-1

68412-54-4
68607-28-3
107-21-1
111-76-2
67-56-1
107-19-7

107-21-1

470950h&

RECENED
Office ot Ol and Gae

JuL 24 2015
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FRICTION REDUCER

SAND

GEL

Sodium Chloride
Ammonium Chloride

Petroleum Distillates

Alcohols, C12-16, Ethoxylated

Crystalline Silica (quartz)
Aluminum Oxide
Iron Oxide

Titanium Oxide

Gelling Agent & Hydrocarbons

7647-14-5

12125-02-9
64742-47-8
68551-12-2

14808-60-7
1344-28-1
1309-37-1
13463-67-7

64742-96-7

>
0
950?
2
9 A

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JuL 24 2015
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